
1

MEETING: AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

DATE: Wednesday 20th March, 2019

TIME: 3.00 pm

VENUE: Committee Room - Bootle Town Hall, Trinity Road,  Bootle, L20 7AE

Member

Councillor

Substitute

Councillor
Councillor Brennan (Chair)
Councillor Roche (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Blackburne
Councillor Cluskey
Councillor McGinnity
Councillor Pugh
Councillor John Sayers
Councillor Shaw
Councillor Anne Thompson
Councillor Sir Ron Watson

Councillor McKinley
Councillor Roscoe
Councillor Bradshaw
Councillor Brenda O'Brien
Councillor Marshall
Councillor Ashton
Councillor Killen
Councillor Daniel Lewis
Councillor Yvonne Sayers
Councillor Bliss

COMMITTEE OFFICER: Ruth Appleby
Democratic Services Officer

Telephone: 0151 934 2181
E-mail: ruth.appleby@sefton.gov.uk

  

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting.

Public Document Pack



2

This page is intentionally left blank.



3

A G E N D A

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Declarations of Interest
Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 
declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda.

Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 
he/she must withdraw from the meeting room, including from 
the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any item 
of business in which he/she has an interest, except where 
he/she is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of a 
dispensation.

Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must 
seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member 
representing the Monitoring Officer to determine whether the 
Member should withdraw from the meeting room, including 
from the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any 
item of business in which he/she has an interest or whether 
the Member can remain in the meeting or remain in the 
meeting and vote on the relevant decision.

3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 10)
Minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2018

4.  External Audit Planning Report 2018-2019 (Pages 11 - 
52)

Report of the Council's External Auditors - Ernst and Young 
LLP

5.  Local Government Audit Committee Briefing Paper (Pages 53 - 
66)

Report of the Council’s External Auditors – Ernst and Young 
LLP

6.  Local Government Ethical Standards (Pages 67 - 
80)

Report of the Head of Corporate Resources

7.  Revenue and Capital Budget Update - Treasury 
Management Position to January 2019

(Pages 81 - 
90)

Report of the Head of Corporate Resources



4

8.  Corporate Risk Management (Pages 91 - 
100)

Report of the Head of Corporate Resources

9.  Risk and Audit Service Performance Report (Pages 101 - 
130)

Report of the Head of Corporate Resources

10.  Internal Audit Charter and Audit Plan (Pages 131 - 
160)

Report of the Head of Corporate Resources

11.  CIPFA - Audit Committee Briefing Report (Pages 161 - 
174)

Briefing Report - Chartered Institute of Public Finance & 
Accountancy (CIPFA) 



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”

1

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT
ON  5 DECEMBER 2018

PRESENT: Councillor Roche (Vice Chair in the Chair)
Councillors Blackburne, Linda Cluskey, McGinnity, 
Pugh, John Sayers, Anne Thompson and 
Sir Ron Watson

29. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brennan, Shaw and 
Daniel Lewis (Substitute for Councillor Shaw).

30. MRS LYN SHAW 

Councillor Pugh reported with sadness and regret on the recent death of 
Mrs Lyn Shaw, the wife of Councillor Simon Shaw.

RESOLVED:

That the thoughts and sincere condolences of the Audit and Governance 
Committee Members be extended to Councillor Shaw, his family and 
friends on their very sad loss. 

31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interest were received.

32. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 SEPTEMBER 2018 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2018 be confirmed 
as a correct record.

33. LOCAL GOVERNMENT AUDIT COMMITTEE BRIEFING 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 5TH 
DECEMBER, 2018

2

The Committee considered a report submitted by the Council’s External 
Auditors – Ernst and Young (EY) LLP, providing a general briefing, 
primarily for information, for the Audit and Governance Committee on 
government and economic news; accounting, auditing and governance; 
regulation news; key questions for the Audit Committee; and links to 
further information.

Ms Caroline Davies (EY) presented the report, answered questions 
thereon and drew Members’ particular attention to the section near the end 
of the report on ‘Key questions for the Audit and Governance Committee’, 
relating to Brexit; CIPFA Financial Resilience Index; Consultation on the 
adoption of IFRS 16; Consultation on proposed statutory overrides for the 
new accounting standard - IFRS 9; LEP governance; Social Care; Social 
Housing; Transformation and EY cybersecurity strategies.

RESOLVED:

That the Local Government Audit Committee Briefing paper be noted.

34. ICT SECURITY POLICY 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Resources 
which sought approval for revised security policy documentation relating to 
the Council’s ICT estate.  The new policy documents have been produced 
to replace the existing Information and ICT Security Policy last updated in 
2017.

The report indicated that the new policy documentation was being 
introduced to streamline the current guidance documentation available for 
authorised users of Sefton’s ICT environment, as well as ensuring that the 
Council operates in line with industry standards for ICT Security 
Management.

The report provided three core policy documents for approval – Namely:

1. Agylisis Sefton MBC Partnership – Information Security 
Management System Policy 

2. Initial Security Management Plan
3. ICT Acceptable Use Policy.

The Senior Manager ICT and Digital presented the report and answered 
questions thereon.

RESOLVED: That 

(1) the three core revised ICT security policy documents be 
approved; and

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 5TH 
DECEMBER, 2018

3

(2) approval be given for internal publication of the ICT Acceptable 
Use Policy in January 2019.

35. TREASURY MANAGEMENT POSITION TO OCTOBER 2018 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Resources 
which provided a review of the Treasury Management activities 
undertaken to 31 October 2018.  This was the second of the ongoing 
quarterly monitoring reports provided to Audit and Governance Committee 
whose role it is to carry out scrutiny of treasury management policies and 
practices.

The Head of Corporate Resources and Service Manager Finance, 
presented the report and answered questions thereon.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the Treasury Management update to 31 October 2018 be noted; 
and

(2) the effects of decisions taken in pursuit of Treasury Management 
Strategy and the implications of changes resulting from 
regulatory, economic and market factors affecting the Council’s 
treasury management activities, be noted.

36. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT 

Further to Minute No. 27 of 19 September 2018, the Committee 
considered the report of the Head of Corporate Resources on the updated 
Corporate Risk Register, indicating that since the last meeting the 
Corporate Risk Register had been fully updated with no risks closed, none 
de-escalated and four new risks identified. 

The report indicated that the Corporate Risk Management Handbook had 
also been updated and was presented for annual approval by the 
Committee.

The Chief Internal Auditor presented the report and answered questions 
thereon.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the contents of the Corporate Risk Register, particularly the 
nature of the major risks facing the Council and the controls and 
planned actions in place to mitigate these be noted; and

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 5TH 
DECEMBER, 2018

4

(2) the updated Corporate Risk Register be approved.

37. RISK AND AUDIT SERVICE: PERFORMANCE REPORT 

Further to Minute No. 26 of 19 September 2018, the Committee 
considered the report of Head of Corporate Resources which provided 
details of the performance and key activities of the Risk and Audit Service 
for the period 6 September to 21 November 2018.  Additional 
documentation requested at last meeting, providing explanations on the 
opinions used in the audit reports and details of insurance companies 
contracted by the Council was tabled at the meeting.

The Chief Internal Auditor presented the report and answered questions 
thereon. Members asked if officers could review the arrangements for how 
a value is attached to the art paintings, silverware and other artefacts 
housed in Bootle and Southport Town Halls.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the progress of in the delivery of the 2018/19 Internal Audit 
Plan and the activity undertaken for the period 6 September 
to 22 November 2018 be noted;

(2) the contributions made by the Health and Safety, Insurance 
and Risk and Resilience Teams in managing key risks be 
noted;
 

(3) the additional information on opinions used in audit reports 
and details of insurance companies contracted by the 
Council be noted; and

(4) the Head of Corporate Resources be requested to review 
the arrangements for valuing the art paintings, silverware 
and other artefacts located in Bootle and Southport Town 
Halls.

38. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RE
[...]
ued by the PSAA sets and in legislation, and covers matters of practice and procedure which are of a recurring nature.
This report is made solely to the Audit and Governance Committee and management of Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council in accordance with the statement of responsibilities. Our work has been
undertaken so that we might state to the Audit and Governance Committee and management of Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council those matters we are required to state to them in this report and for
no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Audit and Governance Committee and management of Sefton Metropolitan
Borough Council for this report or for the opinions we have formed. It should not be provided to any third-party without our prior written consentut additional requirements that auditors must comply with,
over and above those set out in the National Audit Office Code of Audit Practice (the Code).

Overview of our
2018/19 audit
strategy

01 Audit risks02 Audit
materiality04 Scope of our

audit05

Appendices09Audit team06 Audit
timeline07 Independence08

Value for
Money Risks03

V
F
M

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 4



4

Overview of our 2018/19 audit
strategy01 01

P
age 14

A
genda Item

 4



5

Overview of our 2018/19 audit strategy

Audit risks and areas of focus
Risk / area of focus Risk identified Change from PY Details
Risk of fraud in revenue and
expenditure recognition

Fraud risk/
Significant risk No change in risk

or focus

Under ISA 240 there is a presumed risk that revenue may be misstated due to
improper revenue recognition. In the public sector, this requirement is modified
by Practice Note 10 issued by the Financial Reporting Council, which states that
auditors should also consider the risk that material misstatements may occur by
the manipulation of expenditure recognition.

Misstatements due to fraud or error Fraud risk
No change in risk or

focus

As identified in I
[...]
 UK company limited 
by guarantee, does not provide services to clients. For more information 
about our organization, please visit ey.com.

Ernst & Young LLP
The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales 
with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.

Ernst & Young LLP, More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.

© 2018 Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK. 
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

EY-000083110.indd (UK) 12/18. Artwork by Creative Services Group London.

In line with EY’s commitment to minimise its impact on the environment, this document 
has been printed on paper with a high recycled content.

Information in this publication is intended to provide only a general outline of the subjects covered. 
It should neither be regarded as comprehensive nor sufficient for making decisions, nor should it 
be used in place of professional advice. Ernst & Young LLP accepts no responsibility for any loss 
arising from any action taken or not taken by anyone using this material.

ey.com/uk

Page 65

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Audit and 
Governance 
Committee

Date of Meeting: Wednesday 20 
March 2019

Subject: Local Government Ethical Standards

Report of: Head of Corporate 
Resources

Wards Affected: (All Wards);

Portfolio: Cabinet Member - Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate 
Services

Is this a Key 
Decision:

N Included in 
Forward Plan:

 No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

N

Summary:

This report informs Members of the outcome of the Committee on Standards in Public 
Life review of Local Government Ethical Standards

Recommendation(s):

(1) To note the report and the contents of the review.
(2) To endorse the actions contained within paragraph 3 in relation to Best Practice 

recommendations

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

To keep Members abreast of developments with the ethical standards regime and seek 
approval for immediate acti
[...]
standards. 
Whilst many of the recommendations would require primary legislation – whose 
implementation would be subject to Parliamentary timetabling – they would expect 
that those recommendations only requiring secondary legislation or amendments 
to the Local Government Transparency Code could be implemented by 
government relatively quickly. The best practice they have identified is, in most 
cases, already operating in a number of local authorities. Taken as a whole, this 
best practice represents a benchmark that any local authority in England can and 
should implement in their own organisation.

Page 79

Agenda Item 6



4.2 Ultimately, they believe that, responsibility for ethical standards rests, and should 
remain, with local authorities. Senior councillors and officers must show 
leadership in order to build and maintain an ethical culture in their own authority.

Page 80

Agenda Item 6



Report to: Audit and 
Governance 
Committee

Date of Meeting: Wednesday 20 
March 2019

Subject: Revenue and Capital Budget Update - Treasury Management 
Position to January 2019

Report of: Head of Corporate 
Resources

Wards Affected: All Wards

Portfolio: Cabinet Member - Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate 
Services

Is this a Key 
Decision:

Yes Included in 
Forward Plan:

Yes

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:

This report provides Members with a review of the Treasury Management activities 
undertaken to 31st January 2019. This document is the third report of the ongoing 
quarterly monitoring provided to Audit & Governance Committee, whose role it is to carry 
out scrutiny of treasury management policies and practices. 

Recommendation(s):

Members are requested to note the Treasury Management update to 31st January 2019, 
to review the effects of decisions taken in pursuit of the Treasury Management Strategy 
and to consider the implications of changes resulting from regulatory, economic and 
market factors affecting the Council’s treasury manageme
[...]
 measure. This strategy is prudent as investment 
returns remain low whilst reducing the Council’s cost of borrowing. This position 
also reduces counterparty risk.

Page 88

Agenda Item 7



6.2. Due to the timing of grant income and revenues received during the financial year 
the profile of the Council’s cash balances is front loaded. External borrowing in 
the short term may be necessary to maintain the Councils cash flow during March 
2019 when it is forecast that up to £10m of borrowing may be required. Short 
term borrowing from another Local Authority with current offer rates at 0.95% 
over a 3-month period would incur an estimated £23,750 in additional loan 
charges.

6.3. Officers will continue to monitor the cash flow and report to members by the end 
of next quarter regarding any additional borrowing undertaken during March 
2019.

7. Compliance with Treasury and Prudential Limits

7.1. As at 31st January 2019, the Council has operated within the treasury and 
prudential indicators set out in the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and in compliance with the Council's Treasury Management Practices. 

Page 89

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Audit and 
Governance 
Committee

Date of Meeting: Wednesday 20 
March 2019

Subject: Corporate Risk Management

Report of: Chief Internal 
Auditor

Wards Affected: (All Wards);

Portfolio: Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services

Is this a Key 
Decision:

No Included in 
Forward Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:

The Corporate Risk Register is presented to each meeting of the Audit and Governance 
Committee.  Since the last Committee, the Corporate Risk Register has been fully 
updated, with one risk closed, one risk escalated and no new risks identified.

Recommendation:

Members are requested to:

Consider the updated Corporate Risk Register, in particular noting the nature of the 
major risks facing the Council, and the controls and pl
[...]
 the MRF with
regard to potential risks. Meetings of the Brexit Steering
Group are continuing. Updates to ELT from the SPOC
are provided weekly. SPOC are to meet with the
Communications Team.

SLB Ongoing 3 3 9

Details of Risk Inherent Risk

Existing Controls

Residual Risk Actions Target score

R
ef Risk Description Trigger Result

O
w

ne
r

Pr
ob

ab
ili

ty

Im
pa

ct

Sc
or

e

Pr
ob

ab
ili

ty

Im
pa

ct

 S
co

re

Proposed Action Plans

A
ct

io
n

O
w

ne
r

Ta
rg

et
D

at
e

Pr
ob

ab
ili

ty

Im
pa

ct

 S
co

re

A
ct

io
n

St
at

us

P
age 100

A
genda Item

 8



Report to: Audit and 
Governance 
Committee

Date of Meeting: 20 March 2019

Subject: Risk and Audit Service: Performance Report

Report of: Chief Internal 
Auditor

Wards Affected: All

Cabinet Portfolio: Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services

Is this a Key 
Decision:

No Included in 
Forward Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No 

Summary:
This report details the performance and key activities of the Risk and Audit Service for 
the period 22 November 2018 to 7 March 2019.

Recommendation(s):
Members are requested to:

(i) Note the progress in the delivery of the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan and the 
activity undertaken for the period 22 November 2018 to 7 March 2019

(ii) Note the contributions made by the Health and Safety, Insurance and Risk and 
Resilience teams in managing key risks.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):
Approval of the recommendations will facilitate the continued provision of a 
comprehensive and effective Risk and Audit Service.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)
None

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs
There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. However, the Council 
benefits from the work of the section in reducing the impact and likelihood (and so the 
cost) of risk.

(B) Capital Costs
There are no capital costs arising from this report.

Page 101

[...]
l control and risk 
management that facilitates the achievement of the organisation’s 
objectives.

 To be a valued corporate influence in promoting the due consideration of 
risk in Council decisions, strategies and plans.

 To align the service with the Council’s changing needs.

1.4 In delivering this mission and objectives, the Service encapsulates the following 
teams:

 Internal Audit
 Health and Safety
 Insurance
 Risk and Resilience 

1.5 This report summarises the main aspects of the performance of the Service during 
the period 22 November 2018 to 7 March 2019, and gives members a detailed 
overview of the following areas:

 Internal Audit: 
 work undertaken in the period, including a summary of work and an outline 

of the high priority recommendations made
 performance against Key Performance Indicators
 developments relating to this part of the Service.

 Health and Safety, Insurance and Risk and Resilience:
 work undertaken in the period, with key data provided 
 developments relating to these parts of the Service.

Page 103

Agenda Item 9



The report concludes by looking ahead to the forthcoming activities being 
undertaken by the service.

Page 104

Agenda Item 9



Audit and Governance Committee
20 March 2019 David Eden

Chief Internal Auditor
Risk and Audit Service
Corporate Resources
Magdalen House
30 Trinity Road 
Bootle
L20 3NJ

Risk and Audit Service: Performance 

P
age 105

A
genda Item

 9



Page 2 of 25

Contents

1. Executive Summary Page 3

2. Introduction Pages 4 - 5

3. Internal Audit Performance Update Pages 6 - 11

4. Health and Safety Performance Update Pages 12 - 15

5. Insurance Performance Update Pages 16 - 20

6. Risk and Resilience Performance Update Pages 21 - 23

7. Looking Ahead Page 24

8. Conclusions Page 25

P
age 106

A
genda Item

 9



Page 3 of 25

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This report summarises the performance and activity of the Risk and Audit Service for the period 22 November 2018 – 7 March 
2019.

1.2 The repo
[...]
ements 15 Regeneration and Housing 10
Fostering 15 Housing Options Team 10
LCS Finance Project 11

Corporate Resources 93
Strategic Support 60 Local Authority Companies 15
Procurement 20 Transactional Services – HR 15
GDPR 20 Code of Conduct, Culture and Ethics 15
Commissioning 20 Health and Safety 10

Parking Services 13
Communities 25 Call Centre 15
Localities 25 Cash handling at one stop shops 10

P
age 158

A
genda Item

 10



Page 25 of 25

DETAILED PLAN OF AUDIT WORK (3)
Days

Schools and Families 35
Schools 20
Financial Management 15

MAIN FINANCIAL SYSTEMS 95
Accounts Payable 15
Non-Domestic Rates 15
Housing Benefits 20
Council Tax 20
Council Tax Reduction Scheme 10
Accounts receivable 15

Contingency 30

ADVICE AND GUIDANCE 12

TOTAL PLANNED AUDIT DAYS 771

P
age 159

A
genda Item

 10



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Issue 27 

 

Focus on Local Audit  

National Audit Office Report: Local Authority Governance 

Regular Briefing on New Developments 
 

Audit Committee Update 
Helping Audit Committees to Be Effective 

 
 

 

CIPFA Better Governance Forum  

 

February 2019 

Page 161

Agenda Item 11



 

Introduction 

 

Dear audit committee member, 

In the latest issue of Audit Committee Update, we highlight recent reports from external 

auditors, in particular the National Audit Office report on Local Authority Governance. We also 

take stock of local audit arrangements in the light of recent developments. Understanding the 

work of external auditors is a key responsibility of the audit committee, and supporting and 

overseeing the organisation’s response to the auditor recommendations is an essential role for 

the committee. 

The remainder of this issue focuses on keeping you up to date with our regular briefing 

covering recent reports and guidance.  

Overall, I hope you will find this issue interesting, informative and helpful in your work on the 

committee. 

Best wishes 

Diana M
[...]
tificate No. 
5631/06 

Published by: 

CIPFA \ THE CHARTERED INSTITUTE OF PUBLIC FINANCE AND ACCOUNTANCY 

77 Mansell Street, London E1 8AN 

020 7543 5600 \ www.cipfa.org 

© 2019 CIPFA 

No responsibility for loss occasioned to any person acting or refraining from action as a result of any 
material in this publication can be accepted by the authors or publisher. 

While every care has been taken in the preparation of this publication, it may contain errors for which the 
publisher and authors cannot be held responsible.  

Apart from any fair dealing for the purposes of research or private study, or criticism or review, as permitted 
under the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988, this publication may be reproduced, stored or 
transmitted, in any form or by any means, only with the prior permission in writing of the publishers, or in 
the case of reprographic reproduction in accordance with the terms of licences issued by the Copyright 
Licensing Agency Ltd. Enquiries concerning reproduction outside those terms should be sent to the 
publishers at the above mentioned address. 

 

 

Page 174

Agenda Item 11


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 External Audit Planning Report 2018-2019
	5 Local Government Audit Committee Briefing Paper
	Government and economic news
	Accounting, auditing and governance
	Regulation news
	Other
	Contents at a glance
	Key questions for the Audit Committee
	Find out more

	6 Local Government Ethical Standards
	7 Revenue and Capital Budget Update - Treasury Management Position to January 2019
	8 Corporate Risk Management
	Enc. 1 for Corporate Risk Management

	9 Risk and Audit Service Performance Report
	Enc. 1 for Risk and Audit Service Performance Report_v1

	10 Internal Audit Charter and Audit Plan
	Enc. 1 for Internal Audit Charter and Audit Plan

	11 CIPFA - Audit Committee Briefing Report

	Button 5: 
	Button 6: 
	Button 7: 
	Button 8: 
	Button 9: 
	Button 10: 




Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”

1

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD AT THE COMMITTEE ROOM - BOOTLE TOWN HALL, 
TRINITY ROAD,  BOOTLE, L20 7AE

ON  20 MARCH 2019

PRESENT: Councillor Brennan (in the Chair)
Councillor Roche (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Blackburne, Cluskey, McGinnity, Pugh, 
John Sayers, Shaw, Anne Thompson and 
Sir Ron Watson

40. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received.

41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received.

42. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2018 be confirmed 
as a correct record.

43. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLANNING REPORT 2018-2019 

The Committee considered a report by Ernst and Young LLP, the Council's 
external auditors, setting out an overview of the 2018/19 audit strategy 
including an assessment of key risks and a planned audit strategy in 
response to those risks. The report included details of the company’s fees. 

Messrs Hassan Rohimum and Richard Tyler representing Ernst and 
Young LLP, presented the External Audit Plan, highlighting the following 
significant accounting and auditing matters and risks identified and 
responses, outlined in the report, and answered questions thereon:

 Risk of fraud in revenue and expenditure recognition;
 Misstatements due to fraud or error;
 Valuation of land and buildings;
 Pension liability valuation
 Implementation of new accounting standards

RESOLVED: 

That the External Audit Planning report 2018/19 be noted.



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 20TH MARCH, 
2019

2

44. LOCAL GOVERNMENT AUDIT COMMITTEE BRIEFING PAPER 

The Committee considered a briefing paper submitted by the Council’s 
External Auditors – Ernst and Young LLP, providing a general briefing, 
primarily for information, for the Audit and Governance Committee on 
government and economic news; accounting, auditing and governance; 
regulation news; key questions for the Audit and Governance Committee; 
and links to further information.

Messrs Hassan Rohimum and Richard Tyler representing Ernst and 
Young LLP, presented the briefing paper and answered questions thereon.

RESOLVED:

That the Local Government Audit Committee Briefing paper be noted.

45. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ETHICAL STANDARDS 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Resources 
which informed Members of the outcome of the Committee on Standards 
in Public Life (CSPL) review of Local Government Ethical Standards.

Mr Richard Clegg, Principal Lawyer, Corporate Resources, presented the 
report, indicating that the CSPL report ran to over 100 pages and made 26 
recommendations (listed in paragraph 2.1 of the report), the majority of 
which identified the Government as the responsible body for implementing 
the recommendation. The report also made 15 recommendations for ‘Best 
Practice’ (listed in paragraph 3 of the report), for implementation by Local 
Authorities, which would be subject to review in 2020.

Arising from discussion, the following issues were raised: 

 an inherent weakness of the standards framework was the lack of 
clarity and continuity across local authorities, with each Council 
having a different scheme. Members concurred that it would be 
preferable and more manageable if the framework for local 
government standards could be applied uniformly across all local 
authorities and not left to the discretion of each individual authority.

 Should there be a definition of bullying / harassment?  The use of 
examples was felt to be less limiting than a single definition.

 Concern that the standards framework was often used as a tool 
with which to ‘beat up’ opposition Councillors.

 Best Practice 11 – relating to parish councils - the recommendation 
might benefit from a change of wording – replacing the word 
‘discretion’ with ‘be encouraged’ to introduce this best practice.



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 20TH MARCH, 
2019

3

 The report would benefit further consideration by the respective 
political group whips.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the report and contents of the review be noted; 

(2) with the above suggested amendment to the wording of the 
recommendation in Best Practice 11, the actions contained within 
paragraph 3 in relation to Best Practice recommendations be 
endorsed;

(3) the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer and Monitoring Officer be 
requested to pass on the Committee’s recommendation that the 
framework for local government standards be applied uniformly 
across all local authorities and not left to the discretion of individual 
authorities; and 

(4) the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer / Monitoring Officer be 
requested to take the Committee on Standards in Public Life (CSPL) 
review of Local Government Ethical Standards for further comment 
and recommendation by the political group Whips.

46. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET UPDATE - TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT POSITION TO JANUARY 2019 

Further to Minute No. 35 of 5 December 2018, the Committee considered 
the report of the Head of Corporate Resources which provided a review of 
the Treasury Management activities undertaken to 31 January 2019.  This 
was the third of the ongoing quarterly monitoring reports provided to the 
Audit and Governance Committee whose role it is to carry out scrutiny of 
treasury management policies and practices.

Mr Thomas Walmsley, Service Manager, presented the report and 
answered questions thereon.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the Treasury Management update to 31 January 2019 be noted; 
and

(2) the effects of decisions taken in pursuit of Treasury Management 
Strategy and the implications of changes resulting from 
regulatory, economic and market factors affecting the Council’s 
treasury management activities, be noted.

47. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 20TH MARCH, 
2019

4

Further to Minute No. 36 of 5 December 2018, the Committee considered 
the report of the Head of Corporate Resources on the updated Corporate 
Risk Register, indicating that since the last meeting the Corporate Risk 
Register had been fully updated, with one risk closed, one risk escalated 
and no new risks identified.

Mr David Eden, Chief Internal Auditor, presented the report and answered 
questions thereon, including a request for the opening paragraph of the 
report to name the risks that had been closed and escalated and any new 
risks identified.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the contents of the Corporate Risk Register, particularly the 
nature of the major risks facing the Council and the controls and 
planned actions in place to mitigate these be noted; 

(2) the updated Corporate Risk Register be approved; and

(3) the opening paragraph of future reports to name risks that have 
been closed and escalated and any new risks identified, be 
approved.

48. RISK AND AUDIT SERVICE PERFORMANCE REPORT 

Further to Minute No. 37 of 5 December 2018, the Committee considered 
the report of Head of Corporate Resources which provided details of the 
performance and key activities of the Risk and Audit Service for the period 
22 November 2018 to 7 March 2019. 

Mr David Eden, Chief Internal Auditor, presented the report and answered 
questions thereon. 

RESOLVED: That

(1) the progress of in the delivery of the 2018/19 Internal Audit 
Plan and the activity undertaken for the period 22 November 
2018 to 7 March 2019, be noted; and

(2) the contributions made by the Health and Safety, Insurance 
and Risk and Resilience Teams in managing key risks be 
noted.

49. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND AUDIT PLAN 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Internal Auditor on the 
Internal Audit Charter and Internal Audit Plan 2019/20.

Mr David Eden, Chief Internal Auditor presented the report and answered 
questions thereon.



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 20TH MARCH, 
2019

5

RESOLVED: 

That the Internal Audit Charter and Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 be 
approved.

50. CIPFA - AUDIT COMMITTEE BRIEFING REPORT 

The Committee considered an Audit Committee Update report (Issue 27 – 
February 2019) entitled ‘Helping Audit Committees to be Effective’, by the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accounting (CIPFA).

The report provided details of recent reports from external auditors, in 
particular, the National Audit Office report on Local Authority Governance. 
It also provided details of local audit arrangements in the light of recent 
developments, stating that an understanding of the work of external 
auditors was a key responsibility of audit committees, and supporting and 
overseeing the organisation’s response to the auditor recommendations 
was an essential role for the committee.

RESOLVED:

That the contents of the CIPFA Audit Committee Update Report (Issue 27 
– February 2019), be noted.


